

OCD-2-5

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)

IA No.GA-COM/9/2024  
In  
CS/4240/1951  
BERHAMPORE BANK LIMITED (IN LIQN.)  
VS.  
RAM RANJAN CHOWDHURY

IA No.GA-COM/10/2024  
In  
CS/4240/1951  
BERHAMPORE BANK LIMITED (IN LIQN.)  
VS.  
RAM RANJAN CHOWDHURY

IA No.GA-COM/11/2024  
In  
CS/4240/1951  
BERHAMPORE BANK LIMITED (IN LIQN.)  
VS.  
RAM RANJAN CHOWDHURY

IA No.GA-COM/12/2024  
In  
CS/4240/1951  
BERHAMPORE BANK LIMITED (IN LIQN.)  
VS.  
RAM RANJAN CHOWDHURY

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK  
Date: 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

Mr. Souri Ghoshal, Advocate for the petitioner in  
GA-COM/10/2024 & GA-COM/11/2024.

Ms. Soma Mishra Chatterjee,, Advocate for petitioner in GA-  
COM/9/2024 & GA-COM/12/2024.

Ms. Sarda Sha, Ms. A. Chakraborty, Mr. Krishnanayan Ghosh,  
Advocates for Court Liquidator.

The Court : These applications have been filed seeking permission for purchase of a portion of a property lying and situate at Mouza – Boiragachi, P. S. Berhampur, District – Murshidabad. The petitioner files affidavit-in-reply in all the applications which are taken on record.

From the report of the Official Liquidator it is found that the plot nos.1341, 1343, 1383, 1180, 1034 are recorded in the name of Collector on behalf of the Government of West Bengal and plot no.1352 is recorded in the name of one Gour Gopal Biswas, son of Gedulal Biswas as patta holder.

In view of the above, the State of West Bengal is a necessary party in the present application and thus be impleaded. The department is directed to act accordingly.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner is directed to serve notice upon the State of West Bengal.

The Official Liquidator is directed to place details of deeds mortgaged by Ram Ranjan Chowdhury on the next date fixed.

List the matters on 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)